The issue price of the Consideration Share shall be HK$1.22 and was determined after arm’s length
negotiations between the Vendor and the Company with reference to the current market price
of the Shares. The Directors consider that the issue price of the Consideration Shares is fair and
reasonable and on normal commercial terms.

7

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in the Consideration Shares. The Consideration Shares shall at all time rank pari
passu  among themselves and with the Shares in issue as at the date of issue of the Consideration
Shares.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of this announcement;
and upon the issuance of the Consideration Shares, assuming there is no other change in the
shareholding structure of the Company since the date of this announcement:–

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Upon allotting and issuing
the Consideration Shares

Number
of Shares

(’ 000)

Approximate
% of the

interest held

Number
of Shares

(’ 000)

Approximate
% of the

interest held

Substantial shareholders
Praise Fortune Limited(1) 356,568 42.45% 356,568 40.84%
Caitong International Asset Management Co., Limited(2) 250,000 29.76% 250,000 28.64%

Vendor – – 33,000 3.78%
Public shareholders 233,432 27.79% 233,432 26.74%

840,000 100% 873,000 100%

Notes:–

1. The entire issued share capital of Praise Fortune Limited is owned by Mr. Jiang Xin as to 60.00% and by Ms.
Qian Yuanying as to 40.00%. Accordingly, Ms. Qian Yuanying and her spouse, Mr. Jiang Quanlong, are deemed
or taken to be interested in all of the Shares held by Ms. Qian Yuanying. Mr. Jiang Xin is an executive Director.

2. These 250,000,000 Shares were beneficially owned by Caitong Strategic SPC (formerly known as “Avenue
Multi-Strategy Fung SPC”) on behalf of CTI Environmental Protection Industrial Fund SP (formerly known as
“Avenue Multi-Strategy Fund Segregated Portfolio 1”). Caitong International Asset Management Co., Limited